Date published: September 23, 1977

CHAPTER 89 552

1977 Senate Bill 87

CHAPTER 89, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to appropriate \$21,235.33 from the general fund for payment of a claim made by Maurice VanSusteren against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against state. There is appropriated from the general fund \$21,235.33 to Maurice VanSusteren, Madison, Wisconsin, to compensate him for legal expenses incurred in connection with his appeal of the denial of a hearing by the director of the bureau of personnel with respect to his transfer from the position of chief of the examiner section and hearing examiner for the department of natural resources on August 28, 1972, and his denial of a hearing by the personnel board with respect to the director's denial, which action was declared unlawful by the circuit court for Dane county. Acceptance of this payment operates as a full and complete release to the state for any claim arising out of expenses incurred as a result of the claimant's transfer and the denial of all hearings to contest such transfer and the claimant's denial of a merit increase for the period July 1, 1974, to June 30, 1975.